Issue 2 07/04


[image: image6.jpg]fig 5 Belly Pan fitted




NTV600/650, HAWK & BROS

BELLY PAN
When fitting your Powerbronze belly pan it will help you to use your motorcycle manual for disassembly and re-assembly of your motorcycle.  You will need a set of spanners, screwdrivers, sockets and allen keys.

As a general rule a few moments reading the instructions and familiarising yourself with the kit will make fitting easier in the long run. Remember that whenever a part is fixed by using several bolts or screws they should be left loose until they are all in place and then should be tightened evenly.  Particular care should be taken when fitting screws to avoid breakage or scratching.

We recommend that all mudflaps or mudguard extensions on the front should be removed before fitting your belly pan as they can catch on the bottom.

[image: image1.png]Powerbronze




1). Remove film from belly pan.

2). Fit cushion grommets into large holes on belly pan & spacers inside grommets.

3). Fit rear bracket to waterpump as shown in fig 1 using original bolt.

4). Fit R/H front bracket with M8 x 140bolt & washer supplied through hole in front of engine casting. See fig 2.

5). Fit L/H inner front bracket onto M8 x 140 bolt with M8 flange nut supplied. See fig3.

6). Fit L/H front outer bracket to L/H front inner bracket using M6 x 12 socket screw supplied. See fig 3.

7). Fit Belly Pan shell to brackets using M6 x 20 socket screws supplied.

8). Align all brackets with Belly Pan and tighten all fasteners. Make sure there is sufficient clearance between the exhaust and Belly Pan and also the water pipes and Belly Pan. Check ground clearance by compressing front suspension. See fig 5.

9). Fit grill to inside of Belly Pan shell using M5 x 16 plastic nuts and bolts supplied. Ensure sufficient clearance between grill and exhaust.

10). Check the fixings regularly to ensure safe operation.

	[image: image2.jpg]fig 1 rear bracket




	[image: image3.jpg]




	
	

	[image: image4.jpg]fig 3 L/H front bracket assembly




	[image: image5.jpg]PB10023
ont left inner: PBIOQZZ
front right

PB10024
ront left outer,

PB10021 rear bracket

i

fig 4 brackets with part numbers,






PARTS LIST

	ITEM 
	DESCRIPTION
	PART NO.
	D
	QTY

	1
	COWLING NTV
	
	
	1

	2
	GRILL
	
	
	1

	3
	CUSHION GROMETS
	
	135
	4

	4
	SPACERS
	
	34
	4

	5
	M6 X 20 SOCKET SCREW
	
	31
	4

	6
	M6 X 12 SOCKET SCREW
	
	57
	1

	7
	M8 X 140 HEX BOLT
	
	54
	1

	8
	M8 SMALL WASHER
	
	42
	1

	9
	M8 FLANGE NUT
	
	39
	1

	10
	M5 X 16 PLASTIC SCREW
	
	2
	3

	11
	M5 PLASTIC NUT
	
	1
	3

	12
	REAR BRACKET
	PB10021
	
	1

	13
	R/H FRONT BRACKET
	PB10022
	
	1

	14
	L/H FRONT INNER BRACKET
	PB10023
	
	1

	15
	L/H FRONT OUTER BRACKET
	PB10024
	
	1


Page 2 of 2

